

06-3745-cv(L)

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187-cv (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA, AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant–Cross-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS, MICHAEL ZENK, WARDEN OF MDC,
CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, CLEMETT SHACKS, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEEEN, RAYMOND
COTTON, WILLIAM BECK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH TORRES,
PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO
MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, AND SCOTT ROSEBERY,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE–CROSS-APPELLANTS
ON THE APPLICATION OF *ASHCROFT v. IQBAL*, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)**

Rachel Meeropol
William Quigley
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Tel.: (212) 614-6432

C. William Phillips
Michael Winger
Douglas Bloom
Joanne Sum-Ping
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel.: (212) 841-1000

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
I. Iqbal Confirms That Supervisors Are Responsible for the Exercise of Their Superintendent Responsibilities.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Show Improper Exercise of the Superintendent Responsibilities of Defendants Ashcroft, Mueller, Ziglar, Hasty and Sherman.	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations are Sufficient to Show Defendants’ Responsibility for Plaintiffs’ Conditions of Confinement.	5
1. Allegations Against Ashcroft, Mueller and Ziglar.....	8
2. Allegations Against Hasty and Sherman.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations are Sufficient to Show Defendants’ Discriminatory Purpose.....	13
1. Allegations Against Ashcroft, Mueller and Ziglar	14
2. Allegations Against Hasty and Sherman	18
III. Iqbal Has No Impact on Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Their Detention for Criminal Investigation.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....passim

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4, 5, 20

Benjamin v. Fraser, 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

Colon v. Coughlin, 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)7

Dixon v. Miller, 293 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2002) 10

Dunlop v. Munroe, 7 Cranch 242 (1812).....3

EDP Medical Computer System, Inc. v. United States,
480 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007)6

Williams v. Smith, 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986)4
